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Decision No. 4GS4=

In the M?g%er gé thg Application ori g

FRESNO C LINES, INC., a corporation

for authority to inmcrease local basic ) +SPplicetion No. 28640
Tares and zone fares. )

Gllbert H. Jertberg, for applicant; €. M. Oziss,
City Attorney, snd A. L. Hildebrand, Commissioner
of Finence, for the City of Fresno; Leonard Myers,:
for Fresno Junior Chamber of Commerce; Lioya A.
Bowes, for emplayees of Fresno City Lines, Inc.
and Bus Operators' Local 1027.

QPINION

Frespo Cityalines, Inc., provides a local passenger trans-
portation service by ameans of motor buses'witgin &nd in the vicinity
of the City of Freéno. By this application it seeks authofity‘to
Increase 1ts cash and tokem fares. The application, as amended, was
subnitted at a public hearing held before Coamissioner Mittelstaedtv
and Examiner Bryant on October 14, 1647, 4n Fresno. |

Prior to March 24, 1547, applicant maintained a local one-
way fare of 5 cents, with an additional charge of one cent for trans-
fers. 0On that date the fare was increased to 7 cents cash, or four

tokens for 25 cents, with no additional charge for transrers.l Ap-

plicant now seeks to increase the basic fare to 10 cents ¢ash or

three tokens for 25 cents, with no change in transfer privileges.2

The president of Fresno City Lines, Inc., who testirfied
that he 1s also its sole stockholder, declared thet the company is

2 ‘ ‘ :
Authorized by Decision No. LO0M0 of March AL, 1947, in Application

No. 27866. Incidental changes were made also in School fares apd inm
Tfares on the Canp Pinedale route. '

Incidental changes of relatively aminoxr importance are proposed inm
certain zone rares.
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financlally "sick", that it is currently operating at a loss, and
that operations may have to be discontinued unless relief is Zorth-
coming.- Thls witness asserted that applicant's employees :eceived
a substantiel wage increase in September, 1946; thet applicant
proaptly sought a fare ihérease; that.opéiatins losses accrued
before higher fares were authofized in Maxrch, 19472 that the fare
increase allowed was less than that soughﬁ; and that continuing
net losses have rasulted.3 He said that the instant application,
seeking a second fere adjustment within the year,‘is neceasitated
primarily by an abnormel incresse in expenses and en unusual decline
in revenues. Increased expenses, according to this witness, include
another substantial advance in employeesf wages which became effec-
tive on June 1, 1947, an increase in fuel taxes which'bééame'efrec-.
tive on July X, 1947, a city franchise fee not previously‘incurred;
and depreciation on new coaches.’ While axpenses are thus increasing,
a drop in gross revenues is assertedly résulting from declining pas-
sengerlvolume. '

In addition to other finernclal data, aprlicant submitted
a forecast of operations for the twelve months endiﬁg September 30,
1548, under present and proposed fares. A transportation enginéer.
£ the Commission's staff introduced comparable and sﬁppiementary

estimates covering apolicant's operations for the same period. A

susmary of the conclusions reached in the two studies appears in

the follewing tabulation:

The record shows thet following the fare increase authorized by
Decision No. LOOLO applicant's operations were conducted at a profit
until the time of the wege increase effective June 1, 1947.
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Oper-
ating
Revenues ZExpenses Ratio

Present Fares

Applicant's . .
Estimate..... $541,400 $592,200 109.38% $(30.800) $(%0.800)

Engineer's” T
Estimate..... 593,630 567,142 95.54% 26,488 21,131

Proposed Fares

Applicant's - ‘

Estimate..... 636,400 599,000 ° 94y12% 37,400 27,900
Engineer's '

Estimate..... 691,450 572,320 82,77% 119,170 73,470

Alternative Fares
as Developed by
Engineer

10 Cents Cash
Tokens at:

7 for 50 cents... 662,420 570,830 86,17% 91,590 56,953
for 35 centS... 644,130 569,892 88.L7% 74,238 46,560

5
3 for 20 cepts... 617,200 568,478 92.11% 48,722  32,L75
L for 25 cents... 597,450 567,416 9L.97% 30,034 23,700

( ) - Loss

As shown in the table, the two estimates differ materially
In their rinal.results. The differences in revenues and expenses
are attridutable primarily to divergent opinions on threé major.
items; future passenger volume, future cost of repalrs to revenue
souipment, and future percentage of token use 1n‘relation to cash
feres. In addition there are msterial differences in the rate-base
elements., |

Applicant predicted that 8,135,708 passengers will be car=
ried during the year ending Septémber 30, 19h8} if present fares
are continued, and thet the proposed higher fares would reduce ras-

senger volume to 7,519,627. The Commission engineer estimated that
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8,833,900 passengers would be carried at present fares, and that
7,851,530 passengers wduld'ride at the fares propdsed.by‘applicant
(with intormediate numbers.under thé:several other fares used in
his caloulations). Of these two predictions, that of the Commis-
sion englnecr appears to be better supported on this record, and.to
be more likely of fulrillment.h | |

On the subject ¢f repalrs to revenue equipméht, applicant

bagsed its forecast upon the 1947 monthly .average expenss, thereby

developing an annual expense of $70,536. The Commission‘engineer,
while recognizing that 1947 experiencevwould indicate an annual
expense in excess of $70,000, ;llowed only $58,500 in his estimate
for the twelve months eénding September 30 1948, He explainea that
vhe reduction was made because lower maintenance ‘@Xpenses must ve
expeoted on new coaches acquired and to be asquired during the period
than on ¢lder vohicles being retired from service.- Applicant's
witnesses were of the opinion that no reduction would be éxpe:ienced
in maintonance expense. They asserted that (a) maintenance‘expenses
on the vehicles about to be retvired had béen relatively low for the
~easons that such vehicles, in anticipation of retirement, had béen
oporated sparingly and maintained to minimum standerds; (b).a cor-
vain amount 0f adjustments and repairs are inevitadble even ip connec-
tlon with new vehicles; and (c) maintenance expenses on all of the

cther vehicles will be higher in the rbrthcoming year than in the

.-

& ' - '

Both witnesses recognized that applicant's passenger volume has
been declining since it roached a war-time peak in 1944. Howevor,
- vhe onglneer racognized a reducing rate of decline, whereas applicant
essumed continuation of ths decline at a rate based upon the four-
reen averags. Morcover, applicant compounded the rate of decline. by
‘2cluding in its average the effect of the fare increasc of March,
2947, and assuming in addition a similar loss of passengers under
vhe fares herein sought.

~lm
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. gear past, for the reason that such vehioles will heve had an addi-
tional year of servige: App;icant declared thap 1t_wou1¢ be 1m-L
practicable to ieduce the nuaber of maintenance personnel.

Applioant ostimatod that, under the proposed rares of 10
oents cash or thrce tokens for 25 cents, 85 per cent ot the patrons
would take advantage of the lower token'tare. This estipate was
bascd upon experience of transit companics oporating under a similar
fere structure in the cities of Spoksne, Washington, and Salt Lake
City, Uteh, which epplicant's witnesses belicved to bé cqmparable
to Fresno. . The Commission englncer estimated that token usago

~under tho proposed fare would be 75 per cent, basing his foreocast
upon extenslve studies which he said had beon medc by the trans-
portetion department of token usage undar various fare structures
end conditions throughout California and clsewhere.

| Applicant'é president declared thet his cpmpany, in view
of the wide fluctuations in i1ts carnings, should be permitted to
garn net revenues aqual to about 10 per cont of its gross revenues
in orxder to provide stadbllity to 1ts rinancial structure. The re-
quired earnings wore not exprassed by applicant in terms of rotura
on investment.

- Representatives of the City of Froszo participated in
oxamination of the witnesses, and 1ntrpduced into this record an
appralsal of applicant's real proporty, and testimony concerning

" prices paid by the City for gesolins. A rTopresontative of appi-
cant's employeses appearcd in support of the sought fare increasa.
No ome specirically opposed the éranting of this application. .

It is unncecessary to reconcile or discuss, individuaelly

or éollectively, all of the respects in which the estigétes‘or

-5-
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rooord may differ. In final dnalysis'it aust be_recogniéedthat we |
are herein called upon to deal with forccasts of revenucs, expenses,
and conditions to be anticipafod for approximatelyktwelve months in
the future. The forocasts neéessarily {ncludoc a number of uncertain
factors, variations in which may materially at:ect the final results.
Consldaring the rather violent changes which havo been éxperienoed
in cocnomic and other conditions within recent months, we believe
thet it is particularly necessary under present.circumstances to

be cautious in placing reliancs upon the details ofvény forecast.,

The Commission, aftor weighing carcfully all of tha‘ayailable ovi-
dence, must dopend in largs moasuro upon its‘infofded Judgment ,

It is clear, from what has been said, that an imerease in
revenues is ossential to apﬁlioant's financiallstabiiity. It is
also reasqnably cleer, in our Judgment,'that the additional gross
movonue which would acerue under the fares proposed by applidant
($95,000 additional according to the company's.rorecast;‘§97,86o,
according to the Coamission enginéer) would result in net revéﬁ@es
greater than ncoessary, and whick might well)bevunreasonable and
excessive. Of scveral alternative fare structuxeSndevelbped by
the englneer for coaparative purposcs, it appears that the basic
fare of 10 cents cash, with five tokens sc¢lling for 35\oen£s,'would
aroduce ﬁet revenues sufficient to applicanx's financial nceds, and
which would be within the zone of rcasonadbleness.

Upon careful considoration of all of the faots and circum-
stances of rocord, we ars of the opinien and find as a fact that
an increass in applicant's‘basic fare to 10 cents cash, with rive

*okens selling for 35 cents, without changc in present transfor
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privileges or school fares, 1s justified. To that extent the ap-

plication will be granted,

The above-entitled applicetion having boon heard and sub-
mitted, full consideration of the metters and things involved having
boon had, end the Commission being fully advisead,

IT IS HEREBf‘ORDERED that Fresno City Lines, Inc.; be and
1% 1s heroby authorized to esteblish, on not less than ten (10) days’
notice to the Commiééion and to the public, the rollowing tareB’1n

ileu of adult and student feres now belng assessed:

Faras in Cents

Local Basié Faras

LOC&l OnG-W&y 388}1 fare...............-.....lo
Local ong-=way token Iare.-................. 7

(5 tokens - 35 gents)
TransrerO..lI.....‘.l........'......'....'.Free
Children's Fare (between 5 and 12)eececeee 5
Students' Fare (tetween 12 end 18

school days only)eess 5

Students' Farc (other than school days)... 10

(5 tokens - 35 oents)

Zong Fares
Zone 1..;...;....................... Same as local besic fares
Zone 2 - Adults, within zono sessess Same as local basic Tares

- Children up to 5 years..... Free
Chiléren 5 to 12 years: .
WAtHhIiD ZONGavesveceeseess -5 cents
TO Z00€ lecineeess No 2dditional
TO 2008 3eeeececes No additional
Students, 12 to 18 yoars,
School’ days only: ‘
Within ZoRGeseveavssesass 10 tokens, 50 oents
To 2008 liceceeconseeasees NO additional
TO ZONO 3ueesvecceaceseees NO additional
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Zone Pares (continued)
Zone 3 - Pinedale only

Adults, within Zon®....c.... Same as local basic fares
TO Zone 24ecesssssse 5 conts additional,
TO ZONe leceeceevesss 10 conts additional
Children up to 5 years...... Free
Children 5 %0 12 years:
Within z0Ne€..ceceeecacscese 5 conts
TO ZON® 2¢svcvccvccncsesss NO additionsal
TO ZONE l.ecececcasassserees 95 conts additional
Students, 12 to 18 years,
school days only:
Within ZON@eeecesecaesseess 10 tokens, 50 cents
TO ZON® Receccacscssesesss NO additional
TO ZOB® leaseceovessscsces o cents additional

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted dhall explud dyant 4 the aytant that faped punligned

Pursuant to this authority are riled and made erffective within

ninety (90) days from the effective date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
this application be and it is hereby denied.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from
the date hereot, o
Dated at Los Angeles, California, this 28th day of

Octobar, 194L7.
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Secretary, Public Utlilitles
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